

No. 17-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Robert M. Loeb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Jacob Heath
Ethan Scapellati
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Darren S. Teshima
Counsel of Record
Suzette J. Barnes
Ariel Winawer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700
dteshima@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Deliberative Process Privilege Is A Limited Privilege That Does Not Override The Requirements Of The Administrative Procedure Act	6
A. Broad assertions of the deliberative process privilege undermine the intent and purpose of the Administrative Procedure Act.....	6
B. Shielding the internal government deliberations undermines the public’s interest in honest and effective government.....	11
II. The Presidential Communications Privilege Applies Only In Limited Circumstances	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001).....	6
<i>Assembly of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,</i> 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Bank of Dearborn v. Saxon,</i> 244 F. Supp. 394 (E.D. Mich. 1965)	11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice,</i> 658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	3, 6
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,</i> 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. OMB,</i> No. C07-04997, 2009 WL 1246690 (N.D.Cal. May 5, 2009)	14
<i>Ctr. For Effective Gov’t v. U.S. Dep’t. of State,</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15

<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n,</i> 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	8
<i>In re Franklin Nat'l Bank Sec. Litig.,</i> 478 F. Supp. 577 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns Inc.,</i> 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4, 9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice,</i> 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 9
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	8
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.,</i> 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	8
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4, 8, 9, 13-15, 17
<i>Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs,</i> 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</i> 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Morgan,</i> 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	9

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 3, 6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	6
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	7

Other Authorities

Gerald Wetlaufer, <i>Justifying Secrecy: An Objection to the General Deliberative Privilege</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 845 (1990)	7
Michael Ray Harris, <i>Standing in the Way of Judicial Review: Assertion of the Deliberative Process Privilege in APA Cases</i> , 53 St. Louis U. L.J. 349 (2009)	7
